

Hall of the House of Representatives
93rd General Assembly - Fiscal Session, 2022
Amendment Form

JBC 03/02/22 (2p)

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1026

AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2022-2023 FISCAL
YEAR.

Amendment No. 1 to House Bill 1026

Amend House Bill No. 1026 as originally introduced:

Page 3, delete lines 4 through 5 in their entirety and substitute the following:

"(48)	C043C	RECORDS MANAGEMENT ANALYST	1	GRADE GS04
(49)	N209N	DIRECTOR CLEST	1	GRADE GS15
(50)	S024C	CONSTRUCTION/MAINTENANCE COORD	1	GRADE GS06
(51)	T082C	ASP EXECUTIVE SECURITY GUARD	<u>1</u>	GRADE GS03
		MAX. NO. OF EMPLOYEES	92"	

AND

Page 3, line 16, delete "\$4,837,614" and substitute "\$5,038,389"

AND

Page 3, line 17, delete "1,608,618" and substitute "1,672,736"

AND

Page 3, line 24, delete "\$6,741,411" and substitute "\$7,006,304"

AND

Page 5, immediately following SECTION 7, insert a new section that reads as follows:

"SECTION 8. APPROPRIATION - CRIME VICTIMS REPARATION PROGRAM - STATE.
There is hereby appropriated, to the Department of Public Safety, to be payable from the Miscellaneous Agencies Fund Account, for personal services, operating expenses and payment of claims by the Department of Public Safety -



Crime Victims Reparation Program - State for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023, the following:

ITEM NO.	FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023
(01) CRIME VICTIMS REPARATION PROGRAM	<u>\$2,300,000"</u>

AND

Page 8, line 3, delete "3" and substitute "2"

AND

Page 8, line 23, delete "6" and substitute "5"

AND

Page 8, line 29, delete "1,039" and substitute "1,037"

AND

Page 9, line 12, delete "\$53,154,311" and substitute "\$58,577,231"

AND

Page 9, line 14, delete "30,160,263" and substitute "32,098,948"

AND

Page 9, line 23, delete "\$97,071,791" and substitute "\$104,433,396"

AND

Page 13, delete line 22 in its entirety and substitute the following:

~~"(1) N209N DIRECTOR CLEST 1 GRADE GS15"~~

AND

Page 14, line 1, delete "49" and substitute "48"

AND

Page 14, line 11, delete "\$1,957,987" and substitute "\$2,031,146"

AND

Page 14, line 12, delete "699,718" and substitute "715,083"

AND

Page 14, line 19, delete "\$3,546,074" and substitute "\$3,634,598"

AND

Page 19, line 26, delete "78" and substitute "83"

AND

Page 19, line 36, delete "146" and substitute "151"

AND

Page 20, line 10, delete "\$8,279,239" and substitute "\$8,504,289"

AND

Page 20, line 11, delete "2,626,718" and substitute "2,713,296"

AND

Page 20, line 20, delete "\$13,615,470" and substitute "\$13,927,098"

AND

Page 25, immediately following SECTION 46, insert two new sections that read as follows:

"SECTION 47. SPECIAL LANGUAGE. Arkansas Code § 12-8-216 is repealed.
~~12-8-216. Salary administration grid.~~

~~(a) Should additional general revenue funds become available to the Division of Arkansas State Police, as determined by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, the division shall implement a salary administration grid for the following uniformed commissioned officer classifications:~~

Class Code	Title	Grade
T001G	ASP MAJOR	GS14
T003G	ASP CAPTAIN	GS13
T007G	ASP LIEUTENANT	GS12
T011G	ASP SERGEANT	GS11
T117G	ASP SENIOR CORPORAL	GS09
T022G	ASP CORPORAL	GS09
T035G	ASP TROOPER 1ST CLASS	GS08
T100G	ASP TROOPER	GS07

~~(b) The salary administration grid established under this section shall set the entry pay level for each of the classifications listed in subsection (a) of this section at five percent (5%) above the entry pay level of the assigned grade under the Uniform Classification and Compensation Act, § 21-5-201 et seq.~~

SECTION 48. SPECIAL LANGUAGE. NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW. LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER SALARY GRID.

(a) In the event additional General Revenue funds become available to the Department of Public Safety, as determined by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, the division shall implement a salary administration grid effective July 1, 2022, after review by Legislative Council or, if the General Assembly is in session, the Joint Budget Committee.

(b) All employees in the certified law enforcement officer classifications, including recruits, at the Department of Public Safety are eligible for the increase provided in the salary administration grid established in section (a); the grid increase shall be in addition to any cost-of-living adjustment or performance-based increase provided during the 2023 Fiscal Year. Notwithstanding other provisions of law, salaries established by this section may exceed the maximum pay level for the grade assigned to the classification by no more than twenty percent (20%) for any effected employee.

(c) The provisions of this section shall be in effect only from July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023. "

AND

Appropriately renumber all SECTION numbers of the bill.

The Amendment was read _____
By: Joint Budget Committee
By: Representative Jean
By: Senator J. Dismang
DJC/DJC - 03-02-2022 12:42:54
DJC042

Chief Clerk